

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 20-5201

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE D.C. CIRCUIT

STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE, et al.,
Plaintiffs / Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,
Defendant / Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
No. 1:16-cv-01534 (Hon. James E. Boasberg)

**FEDERAL APPELLANT'S EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY
PENDING APPEAL**

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
Assistant Attorney General

ERIC GRANT
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ANDREW C. MERGEN

REUBEN SCHIFMAN

MATTHEW MARINELLI

ERICA M. ZILIOLI

JAMES A. MAYSONETT

Attorneys

Environment and Natural Resources
Division

U.S. Department of Justice

Post Office Box 7415

Washington, D.C. 20044

(202) 305-0216

james.a.maysonett@usdoj.gov

Of Counsel:

MILTON BOYD

MELANIE CASNER

Attorneys

Office of Chief Counsel

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
GLOSSARY.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Corps is likely to succeed on the merits of its appeal.....	4
A. The district court wrongly concluded that the effects of the Corps’ action are “highly controversial” under NEPA.....	4
B. The district court improperly enjoined the operation of the pipeline and wrongly vacated the easement granted by the Corps.....	12
1. The district court erred by issuing an injunction without making a finding of irreparable harm.....	12
2. The district court exceeded its authority by directing the result of a Corps administrative process.....	13
3. The district court misapplied the <i>Allied-Signal</i> test.....	14
II. The public will suffer irreparable harm without a stay pending appeal.....	16
III. The Tribes will not be harmed by the requested stay.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allied-Signal v. U.S. NRC</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	1, 14
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	12
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	11
<i>Fund for Animals v. Frizzell</i> , 530 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	5
<i>Hillsdale Environmental Loss Prevention, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 702 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	12
<i>Miguel v. McCarl</i> , 291 U.S. 442 (1934).....	14
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	12, 14
<i>National Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Semonite</i> , 422 F. Supp. 3d 92 (D.D.C. 2019).....	10
<i>National Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Semonite</i> , 916 F.3d 1075.....	5, 6, 9
<i>New York v. NRC</i> , 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	4
<i>North Carolina v. FCC</i> , 957 F.2d 1125 (4th Cir. 1992)	6, 11

<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	9
<i>Town of Cave Creek v. FAA</i> , 325 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Town of Marshfield v. FAA</i> , 552 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	11, 14
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	13
<i>Wild Wilderness v. Allen</i> , 871 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 2017).....	5
Regulations	
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(4).....	4
49 C.F.R. § 194.105.....	6
